EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 41st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 187 S-2018

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE HEIRS OF ESCUREL-SABATER BARANGAY COTA NA DACO RESOLUTION NO. 31, S-218, REQUESTING TO DONATE PARCEL OF THEIR LOT IN GUMANG, COTA NA DACO, TO BE USED AS HOUSING RELOCATION OF THE DISPLACED FAMILIES OF THE DPWH CONSTRUCTION OF GUBAT BY-PASS DIVERSION ROAD INCLUDING ACQUSITION OF ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.

WHEREAS, submitted for consideration before this Sangguniang Bayan is Barangay Cota na Daco Resolution No. 31, S-2018, requesting the Heirs of Escurel-Sabater to donate parcel of their lot located at Gumang, Cota na Daco, to be used as relocation site for the displeased families of the on-going construction of Gubat by-pass diversion road including road right-of-way acquisition;

WHEREAS, considering that the said barangay resolution concern about the immediate request of Barangay Cota na Daco to the Heirs of Escurel-Sabater for the donation of a certain parcel of land owned by them for the benefits of the estimated forty-six (46) families of the barangay that will be affected and displaced by the aforementioned project, this Sangguniang Bayan deemed it appropriate to endorse or assist the herein request of Barangay Cota na Daco as part of its commitment to promote the general welfare of the inhabitants they are representing;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Honorable John Paul E. Erlano and Honorable Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, endorsing to the Heirs of Escurel-Sabater Barangay Cota na Daco Resolution No. 31, S-2018, requesting to donate parcel of their lot at Gumang, Cota-na-Daco, to be used as housing relocation of the displaced families of DPWH Construction of Gubat By-Pass Diversion Road including Acquisition of Road Right-of-Way;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Heirs of Escurel-Sabater, for their kind consideration; and Sangguniang Barangay of Cota na Daco and Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.	
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer